

## City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary April 9<sup>th</sup>, 2024

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Cummins, Alderwann Mehl, Alderman Mark Ledbetter, Alderwann Webb, Alderman Jones & Alderwannan Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

## **Resolution Passed**

- R-24-17 Resolution approving fleet maintenance services with Superior Chevrolet and R&D Tire Service, Inc. for the City of Conway. *Vote 8-0*
- R-24-18 Resolution approving design services with Garver and Crafton Tull for the Connect Conway Project for the Transportation Department.

Vote 8-0

R-24-19 Resolution approving the grant application submission for the Fire Prevention Grant for the Conway Fire Department. *Vote 8-0* 

## **Ordinances Passed:**

- O-24-25 Ordinance approving the private club permit location for Fatburger of Conway, Inc. D.B.A. Volstead Proper located at 2205 Dave Ward Dr. Conway, AR 72034. *Vote 8-0*
- O-24-26 Ordinance appropriating funds and approving the lowest bid with JCI Construction for the East German Lane Improvement project in the amount of \$2,037,762.20 for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- 0-24-27 Ordinance approving the rezoning of property located at 2014 Washington Avenue from R-2A to R-2. Vote 8-0
- O-24-28 Ordinance appropriating asset forfeiture funds for the Conway Police Department. Vote 8-0
- O-24-29 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$104,334 and waiving the bid process to purchase vehicles for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-24-30 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds for the Conway Police Department. Vote 8-0
- O-24-31 Ordinance appropriating funds and waiving the competitive bid process to purchase a new fire truck for an amount not to exceed \$1,200,000 for the Conway Fire Department. *Vote 8-0*

## **Other Actions:** March 26<sup>th</sup>, City Council Minutes. *Vote 8-0* Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the April 9<sup>th</sup>, 2024 City Council agenda. *Vote 8-0* Approved Consideration to approve Jacqueline Wright for the Conway Housing Authority Board. Approved Consideration to approve John Ben Scherrey for the Conway Corporation Board.